

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO EX REL. ELLIOTT FELTNER,

Petitioner,

v.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY BOARD OF REVISION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Ohio**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JANEANE R. CAPPARA
ADAM JUTTE
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
The Justice Center,
Courts Tower, 8th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Telephone: (216) 443-7800
jcappara@
prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
ajutte@
prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*Attorneys for Cuyahoga County,
Cuyahoga County Board of
Revision, W. Christopher
Murray, II, Armond Budish,
Michael Gallagher, and
Michael W. Chambers*

STEPHEN W. FUNK
Counsel of Record
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
222 S. Main Street,
Suite 400
Akron, Ohio 44308
Telephone: (330) 376-2700
sfunk@ralaw.com

*Attorney for Respondents
Cuyahoga County, Land
Reutilization Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background	3
B. The Underlying Tax Foreclosure Action	8
C. Feltner’s Original Action For Writ Of Prohibition And Mandamus With Ohio Supreme Court.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED FELTNER’S CLAIMS FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS	12
A. The Writ Of Mandamus Claim Was Properly Dismissed Because Feltner Failed To Demonstrate The Lack Of An Adequate Remedy At Law	15
B. The Writ Of Mandamus Claim Was Properly Dismissed Because Feltner Failed To Show That Cuyahoga County Had A Clear Legal Duty To Commence Appropriation Proceedings For An Alleged Taking	20
C. Feltner’s Takings Claim Is Based Upon Factual Allegations That Are Not Proven Or Fully Developed In The Underlying Ohio Supreme Court Proceedings.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Most Of The Legal Arguments In Fel- ner’s Petition Were Not Presented To The Ohio Supreme Court	26
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETI- TION BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED LARGELY TURNS UPON THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF OHIO LAW	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bana v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 76 N.E.2d 625 (Ohio App. 1947).....	24
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972)	29
<i>Beaver Excavating Co. v. Testa</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 565, 983 N.E.2d 1317 (2012).....	3, 21
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442, 116 S.Ct. 994 (1996).....	20, 26
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970).....	27, 28
<i>Bowie Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 155 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1946).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	27, 28, 29
<i>Coleman v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. Jun. 11, 2016).....	29
<i>Dubinsky Realty Co. v. Lortz</i> , 129 F.2d 669 (8th Cir. 1942)	24
<i>Eaton v. Boles</i> , No. 5:03-CV-165, 2005 WL 8164008 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 3, 2005)	24
<i>GEM Realty Trust v. First Natl. Bank of Boston</i> , No. CIV 93-606-SD, 1995 WL 127825 (D. N.H. Mar. 20, 1995).....	24
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Limbach</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 90, 616 N.E.2d 204 (1993).....	31
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2162, 204 L.Ed.2d 558 (2019)	18
<i>Leasor v. Kapszukiewicz</i> , 6th Dist. No. L-08-1004, 2008-Ohio-6176, 2008 WL 5050384 (Ohio App. Nov. 21, 2008)	20, 26, 27
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. D&J Distrib. & Mfg., Inc.</i> , 6th Dist. No. L-08-1104, 2009-Ohio-3806, 2009 WL 2356849 (Ohio App. July 31, 2009)	24
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606, 121 S.Ct. 2448, 150 L.Ed.2d 592 (2001)	17
<i>Rafaeli v. Oakland Cty.</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2020 WL 4037642 (Mich. July 17, 2020)	27, 28
<i>Raguet v. Wade</i> , 4 Ohio 107 (1829)	3
<i>Scarborough v. Gibson</i> , 13 Ohio Dec. 738 (1903), <i>aff'd</i> , 69 Ohio St. 578, 70 N.E. 1130 (1904)	3, 21
<i>State ex rel. Albright v. Court of Comm. Pleas of Delaware Cty.</i> , 60 Ohio St.3d 40, 572 N.E.2d 1387 (1991)	18
<i>State ex rel. AWMS Water Solutions, L.L.C. v. Mertz</i> , 2020-Ohio-5482, ___ N.E.3d ___ (Ohio Dec. 2, 2020)	17
<i>State ex rel. Berger v. McMonagle</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 28, 451 N.E.2d 225 (1983)	14
<i>State ex rel. Garrett v. Costine</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 29, 2018-Ohio-1613, 100 N.E.3d 368 (2018)	13
<i>State ex rel. Kerns v. Simmers</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 103, 101 N.E.3d 430 (2018)	14, 15, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. O'Malley v. Collier-Williams</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 553, 2018-Ohio-3154, 108 N.E.3d 1082 (2018).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Willis v. Sheboy</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 167, 451 N.E.2d 1200 (1983).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Feltner v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 1403, 119 N.E.3d 431 (Table) (Mar. 20, 2019).....	1, 11
<i>State ex rel. Feltner v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 359, 2020-Ohio-3080, 157 N.E.3d 685 (May 28, 2020).....	2, 11, 13
<i>SunTrust Mortgage, Inc. v. Busby</i> , 469 Fed.Appx. 205 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	22
<i>Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000)	27
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , No. 20-CV-0889, 2020 WL 7129894 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020)	29
<i>United States v. 0.59 Acres of Land</i> , 109 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. An Easement and Right-of-Way Over 4.42 Acres of Land</i> , 4:16-CV-0314-HLM, 2018 WL 8131100 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 11, 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Certain Parcels of Land in the County of Arlington, State of Virginia</i> , 261 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1958).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Easement and Right-of-Way Over 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 343 F.Supp.3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	24
<i>Verizon Comm’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	26
<i>Villas at East Pointe Condo. Assn. v. Strawser</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1200 (Ohio App. 2019).....	30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 19	10
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1	3, 21, 23
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 2(A).....	9, 12
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment....	10, 25
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amend- ment.....	10, 25
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 1724	16
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 2506	7, 15, 16
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 323	3, 13, 20, 21, 29
Ohio Revised Code Section 2505.....	7, 15, 16
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.31.....	5
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.65.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.66.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.69.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.691.....	6, 7, 16, 17
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.70.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.72.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.78.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.79.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 5715.02.....	23
Ohio Revised Code Section 5721.20.....	30
Ohio Revised Code Section 5721.25.....	5

RULES

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 10.....	2, 11
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 10(b).....	12
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 10(c).....	12
